
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1180

TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 13, 2023


FUND ALLOCATION AND UTILIZATION UNDER SWACHH

 BHARAT MISSION-URBAN

NO.  1180. SHRI BINOY VISWAM:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated under the Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) scheme since 2019, year-wise and State-wise;

(b) the details of funds released since 2019, year-wise and State-wise; and

(c) the details of funds that were utilised and remained unutilised since 2019, year-wise and

State- wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) to (c) : Under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban (SBM-U) funds are allocated for the entire mission period and not on yearly basis. Total funds allocated since 2019 is Rs. 46121.46 crore, fund released is Rs. 5068.63 crore, of which Rs. 1106.24 crore has been utilized. Details are provided in

Annexure.

*****


Annexure referred in reply to part (a) to (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Que. No. 1180 due for reply on

13.02.2023 regarding “Fund allocation and utilization under Swachh Bharat Mission-Urban”

(Rs. in Crores)

S.

No.
State/ UT

Allocation

under

SBM-U

Allocation

under

SBM-U

2.0

2019-2020 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(till January 31.03.2023)

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

1 A&N Islands 3.52 8.60 0.95 0.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 571.33 1413.30 57.50 49.40 8.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 67.00 0.00 0.00 231.68 0.00 0.00

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
36.28 129.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.92 0.00 5.92 9.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Assam 244.30 503.50 83.70 33.74 49.96 3.34 1.68 1.66 9.10 0.00 0.00 70.40 0.00 0.00

5 Bihar 556.68 1204.80 39.87 0.00 39.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Chandigarh 28.02 45.20 18.79 18.79 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.64 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 357.85 727.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8
Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
4.13

31.2
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman & Diu 2.58 0.05 0.00 0.05

10 Delhi 349.75 1192.60 3.11 2.63 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 193.82 0.00 0.00 36.546 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 17.09 77.80 3.27 1.21 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 0.00 6.882 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 834.15 1918.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 25.31 25.31 0.00 70.15 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

13 Haryana 287.08 645.70 58.47 0.00 58.47 4.83 0.00 4.83 5.58 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

14
Himachal

Pradesh
43.95 156.70 7.63 7.07 0.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.03 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

15
Jammu &

Kashmir
140.44 429.90 23.23 10.45 12.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.98 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

16 Jharkhand 258.71 519.00 1.77 1.77 0.00 2.25 2.25 0.00 2.52 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

17 Karnataka 820.96 2245.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 216.23 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

18 Kerala 219.99 875.10 0.96 0.96 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.64 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

19 Ladakh 60.19 62.70 39.50             0.00 0.00   0.00 0.00

19
Madhya

Pradesh
920.04 2200.20 26.72 23.01 3.71 36.45 19.67 16.78 121.14 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

20 Maharashtra 1677.80 3758.50 286.63 128.58 158.05 153.61 153.61 0.00 245.22 0.00 0.00 1.4 0.00 0.00

21 Manipur 83.10 96.20 8.50 3.76 4.74 17.93 0.00 17.93 1.62 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

22 Meghalaya 24.12 67.30 3.36 2.80 0.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

23 Mizoram 49.02 82.50 12.11 12.11 0.00 4.48 0.00 4.48 14.83 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00


(Rs. in Crores)

S.

No.
State/ UT

Allocation

under

SBM-U

Allocation

under

SBM-U

2.0

2019-2020 2020-21 2021-22
2022-23

(till January 31.03.2023)

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

Funds

Released

Funds

Utilized

Funds

Unutilized

24 Nagaland 53.49 90.00 9.89 9.82 0.08 6.27 0.00 6.27 2.34 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

25 Odisha 372.02 821.40 100.45 100.45 0.00 22.12 0.00 22.12 185.13 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

26 Puducherry 28.94 58.10 0.58 0.00 0.58 5.79 0.00 5.79 0.50 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

27 Punjab 364.02 1054.20 102.57 6.31 96.26 0.02 0.00 0.02 9.96 0.00 0.00 183.828 0.00 0.00

28 Rajasthan 705.46 1765.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.84 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

29 Sikkim 11.52 19.40 0.93 0.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.50 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

30 Tamil Nadu 1200.50 3296.70 236.19 236.19 0.00 21.08 21.08 0.00 224.91 22.48   384.663 0.00 0.00

31 Telangana 413.74 1067.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.64 129.64 0.00 62.07 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

32 Tripura 100.37 85.30 20.22 16.69 3.53 22.54 10.50 12.04 5.53 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

33 Uttar Pradesh 1740.98 4073.80 84.01 40.65 43.36 485.13 0.00 485.13 43.99 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

34 Uttarakhand 112.00 343.40 20.58 11.75 8.83 22.23 0.00 22.23 71.86 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

35 West Bengal 911.34 1449.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 223.50 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00

Total 13605.46 32516.00 1251.57 720.01 492.05 968.92 363.75 605.18 1932.24 22.48 0.00 915.90 0.00 0.00

